

Nos. 18-1065, 18-1092

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC.,
and
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS OF
CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Megan L. Brown
Counsel of Record
Bert W. Rein
Jeremy J. Broggi
Rebecca J. Fiebig
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
MBrown@wileyrein.com

March 18, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS AN END RUN AROUND THE EMPLOYER FREE SPEECH RIGHTS PROTECTED IN <i>BROWN</i>	6
A. The NLRA Broadly Preempts Any State Regulation Of Employer Speech About Unionization.	6
B. California’s SB 954 Is Preempted By The NLRA Because It Regulates Employer Speech About Unionization.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Decision Merits This Court’s Review Because It Is Inconsistent With And Undermines <i>Brown</i>	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S TEACHING THAT FUNDING FOR PRIVATE SPEECH MUST BE VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL.....	14

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE A SIGNIFICANT AND DELETERIOUS EFFECT ON FEDERAL LABOR POLICY, UNDERMINING LONGSTANDING FEDERAL PRIORITIES AND BURDENING THE SPEECH OF BUSINESSES.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of Street Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of America v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	18
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	12
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7, 11
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw,</i> 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance v. Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>New York Telephone Co. v. New York State Department of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	18
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 14, 22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

USAID v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013).....11, 15, 17

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986).....8, 22

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....11

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158.....6, 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 17712

Cal. Lab. Code § 1773.1 *passim*

Cal. Lab. Code § 1773.92

Cal. Pub. Cont. Code § 25004, 11

Cal. Senate Bill No. 954..... *passim*

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Department of Industrial Relations,
Common Public Works Violations,
<https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Enforcement.html> (last
visited Mar. 15, 2019)21

*Economic News Release, Union
Members Summary, USDL 19-0079*
(Jan. 18, 2019),
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm>.....22

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional
Law: Principles and Policies* 1013
(4th ed. 2011)17

Governor’s Budget Summary 2018-19,
<http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2018-19/pdf/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf>21

William J. Kilberg & Jennifer J.
Schulp, *Chamber of Commerce v.
Brown: Protecting Free Debate on
Unionization*, 2008 Cato Supreme
Court Review 189 (2008)13
